Ch. 519

(4) payable wholly from the income of revenue producing conveniences;

(5) under the provisions of a home rule charter which permits the issuance of obligations of the municipality without election;

(6) under the provisions of a law which permits the issuance of obligations of a municipality without an election; and

(7) to fund pension or retirement fund liabilities pursuant to section 475.52, subdivision 6; and

(8) under a capital improvement plan under section 2.

Sec. 5. [383B.218] BONDING AUTHORITY; HENNEPIN COUNTY MED-ICAL BUILDING.

Hennepin county may issue and sell not more than \$16,000,000 of general obligation bonds to finance or refinance the construction and purchase of the Hennepin county health services building. Issuance of the obligations is not subject to the election requirements of Minnesota Statutes, section 475.58. The obligations issued under this section and the property taxes levied to pay the obligations must be included in calculation of Hennepin county's bond and building fund levy limitations under section 2.

Sec. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 5 is effective upon compliance by the Hennepin county board with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021.

Approved April 14, 1988

CHAPTER 520-H.F.No. 1836

An act relating to crimes; providing for proof of prior convictions at sentencing hearings and in certain criminal prosecutions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 244.10, by adding a subdivision; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 609.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 244.10, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd.</u> <u>3.</u> COMPUTATION OF CRIMINAL HISTORY SCORE. If the defendant contests the existence of or factual basis for a prior conviction in the calculation of the defendant's criminal history score, proof of it is established by competent and reliable evidence, including a certified court record of the conviction.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1988 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

Sec. 2. [609.041] PROOF OF PRIOR CONVICTIONS.

In a criminal prosecution in which the degree of the crime or the penalty for the crime depends, in whole or in part, on proof of the existence of a prior conviction, if the defendant contests the existence of or factual basis for a prior conviction, proof of it is established by competent and reliable evidence, including a certified court record of the conviction.

Approved April 14, 1988

CHAPTER 521-H.F.No. 1846

An act relating to environment; authorizing inspection of certain records kept by waste facilities; providing penalties; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 115A.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [115A.882] INSPECTION OF RECORDS.

<u>A person authorized by a county in which a designation is effective may,</u> <u>upon presentation of identification and without a search warrant, inspect or</u> <u>copy records of an owner or operator of any waste facility in the state that</u> <u>contain information regarding the volume, type, origin, and weight of the waste</u> <u>received by the facility, and the date and time of weighing. A person who fails</u> <u>to open for inspection and copying the records referred to in this section is</u> <u>guilty of a misdemeanor.</u>

Approved April 14, 1988

CHAPTER 522—H.F.No. 2022

An act relating to agriculture; adding members to the state agricultural society; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 37.03, subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 37.03, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. MEMBERS. Members of the state agricultural society must be citizens of this state. The membership is as follows:

(a) Three delegates chosen annually by each agricultural society or associa-

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

423